

SC 873/2018  
STATE  
Vs.  
LAL BAHADUR @ MONU  
FIR No.509/2015  
(South Rohini)

**06.05.2024**

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Mohd. Alam on bail with Ld. Counsel  
Sh. Uday Prasad.  
Accused Lal Bahadur produced from JC.

Summons issued to PW Tilak Raj through DCP concerned received back unserved. Report perused. As per report, PW Tilak Raj used to run a shop from the given address 8 years back and now, he has vacated the said property and his present whereabouts are not known. Since the presence of PW **Tilak Raj** could not be secured despite efforts, **his name be deleted from the list of prosecution witnesses.**

Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Alam has submitted that he has been charged for the offence u/s.411 IPC only, which is compoundable. Ld. Counsel has made the submission that complainant be summoned, so that accused Mohd. Alam may make all the possibility of settlement.

In view of the submissions made, let the complainant Ram Vilas Chaudhary PW3 summoned for the next date of hearing.

PWs Rajesh and Ct. Sandeep be also summed for the next date.

IO to remain present on the next date.

Put up for PE on **28.08.2024.**

At this stage, accused Lal Bahadur has submitted that he was ordered to be released on personal bond, but could

not release due to some mental health condition of his mother as she could not explain to the officer who was sent for verification of his address that he was also residing there. Therefore, he has submitted that his address be verified again and he be released on bail.

In view of the submissions made, let the given address of accused Lal Bahadur be verified again through IO / SHO concerned for **08.05.2024**.

**(BABRU BHAN)**  
**ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)**  
**ROHINI COURTS/**  
**DELHI/06.05.2024**